506949527 10/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6996364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW AMIS	11/24/2008
ANDREW EDWARDS	11/17/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPERIAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED	
Street Address:	LEVEL 12, ELECTRICAL & ENGINEERING BUILDING	
Internal Address:	IMPERIAL COLLEGE	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	SW7 2AX	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8444652
Application Number:	13897635
Patent Number:	9364244
Patent Number:	9770344
Patent Number:	9980739
Patent Number:	10492804
Application Number:	16675333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)721-2563

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Patents.Dept.US@smith-nephew.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. **Address Line 1:** 150 MINUTEMAN ROAD

Address Line 4: ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PT-3958
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAUREEN CAPOZZI
SIGNATURE:	/Maureen Capozzi/

PATENT 506949527 REEL: 057957 FRAME: 0648

DATE SIGNED: 10/29/2021

Total Attachments: 1
source=PT-3958-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 057957 FRAME: 0649

ASSIGNMENT

Filed: December 4, 2008

WHEREAS, we, Andrew Amis, of 16 The Squirrels, Pinner, Middlesex HA5 3BD, Great Britain and Andrew Edwards, of Carlow, Heathview Road, Milford, Surrey, GU8 5DF, Great Britain, invented certain new and useful RECONSTRUCTION OF ANTERIOR CRUCIATE LIGAMENTS (Docket 050290 010P2) for which an application in Great Britain was filed on March 22, 2006 having Serial No. GB 0605817.6; an International Application was filed on March 5, 2007 having Serial No. PCT/GB2007/000767; and for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Imperial Innovations Ltd, with an address of Level 12, Electrical & Engineering Building, Imperial College, London SW7 2AX, Great Britain, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention, the European Patent Convention and/or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States applications, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal.

Andrew Amis

Andrew Edwards

Date

Date

PATENT REEL: 057957 FRAME: 0650

RECORDED: 10/29/2021